21-070731

Notice of Substitute Trustee's Sale

Notice Concerning Military Duty: Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Tex. Prop. Code § 51.002(i)

Deed of Trust Date: February 1, 2019	Original Mortgagor/Grantor: UEJAH CHANDLER	
Original Beneficiary / Mortgagee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., AS NOMINEE FOR SOUTHWEST FUNDING, LP., ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS	Current Beneficiary / Mortgagee: NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING	
Recorded in: Volume: N/A Page: N/A Instrument No: 2018026274	Property County: LIBERTY	
Mortgage Servicer: NEWREZ LLC F/K/A NEW PENN FINANCIAL LLC D/B A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING	Mortgage Servicer's Address: 55 Beattic Place, Suite 110, MS#001. Greenville, SC 29601	

* The mortgage servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

Secures: Note in the original principal amount of \$255,192.00, executed by LEJAH CHANDLER and payable to the order of Lender.

Property Address/Mailing Address: 100 MILO ST, DAYTON, TX 77535

Legal Description of Property to be Sold: LOT 1 OF FORDLAND ESTATES, SECTION TWO, AN ADDITION IN THE SOUTH LIBERTY TOWN LEAGUE SURVEY, A-358, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED UNDER CLERK'S FILE NO. 2006014935 OF THE OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.

PARCEL ID: 153510.

Date of Sale: April 05, 2022	Earliest time Sale will begin: 10:00 AM	
Date of Sale. April 05, 2022	Earnest time Sale will begin. 10,00 Alvi	

Place of sale of Property: Liberty County Courthouse, 1923 Sam Houston, Liberty, TX 77575 OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for eash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

Appointment of Substitute Trustee: Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust, the same is now wholly due. Because of that default. *NEWREZ LLC D B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING*, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Julian Perrine, Amy Oian, Matthew Hansen, Jami Hutton, Alexis Banks, Aleena Litton, Aarti Patel, Auction.com, Dana Dennen, Cindy Dennen, Aaron Crawford whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith or Carolyn

Ciccio whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, to sell the property. The Trustee(s) has/have been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of the original trustee, in the manner authorized by the deed of trust.

Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for eash, except that *NEWREZ LLC D/B/A SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE SERVICING* bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS." without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Julian Perrine, Amy Oian, Matthew Hansen, Jami Hutton, Alexis Banks, Aleena Litton, Aarti Patel, Auction.com, Dana Dennen, Cindy Dennen, Aaron Crawford whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith or Carolyn Ciccio whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Julian Perrine, Amy Oian, Matthew Hansen, Jami Hutton, Alexis Banks, Aleena Litton, Aarti Patel, Auction.com, Dana Dennen, Cindy Dennen, Aaron Crawford whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith or Carolyn Ciccio whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith or Carolyn Ciccio whose address is 1 Mauchly Irvine, CA 92618 OR Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith or Carolyn Ciccio whose address is 14800 Landmark Blvd., Suite 850, Dallas, TX 75254, Trustee.

Limitation of Damages: If the sale is set aside for any reason, the purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The purchaser shall have no further recourse against Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, or the Mortgagee's attorney.

Om. rytachto

SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Julian Perrine, Amy Oian, Matthew Hansen, Jami Hutton, Alexis Banks, Aleena Litton, Aarti Patel, Auction.com, Dana Dennen, Cindy Dennen, Aaron Crawford OR Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith or Carolyn Ciccio, Trustee

c/o Robertson, Anschutz, Schneid, Crane & Partners, PLLC, 10700 Abbott's Bridge Road, Suite 170, Duluth, Georgia 30097; PH: (470)321-7112

JAN 25 2022

MARCHINA MIN

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

÷

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT. TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS. TO-WIT: BEING LOT NO. 5 OUT OF BLOCK 1, OF THE MARTIN ADDITION TO AMES. TEXAS, AS SHOWN BY PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 119. PAGE 228, OF THE DEED RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS. SAID LAND BEING LOCATED IN THE JAMES MARTIN LEAGUE, ABSTRACT 73, LIBERTY COUNTY TEXAS. APN: 006200-00039-010 BEING THE SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO KENNETH R. SIMMONS BY DEED FROM JACK SIMMONS RECORDED 04/14/1982 IN DEED BOOK 941 PAGE 313, IN THE REGISTER'S OFFICE OF LIBERTY COUNTY.

TEXAS. 2. *Instrument to be Foreclosed.* The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 07/26/2019 and recorded in

Document 2019019320 real property records of Liberty County, Texas.

3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

Date:	04/05/2022
Time:	10:00 ANI
Place:	Liberty County, Texas at the following location. SOUTH SIDE OF THE COURTHOUSE-1923 SAM HOUSTON-ON THE FRONT STEPS OF THE COURTHOUSE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS 1S, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by KENNETH R. SIMMONS, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$195,750.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. Longbridge Financial, LLC is the current mortgage of the note and deed of trust and LONGBRIDGE FINANCIAL, LLC is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is Longbridge Financial, LLC c o LONGBRIDGE FINANCIAL, LLC, One International Blvd., Suite 410, Mahwah, NJ 07495 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.

6. Order to Foreclose, Longbridge Financial, LLC obtained a Order from the 253rd District Court of Liberty County on 01/07/2022 under Cause No. 21DC-CV-01278. The mortgagee has requested a Substitute Trustee conduct this sale pursuant to the Court's Order.

7. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services. LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

 (\cap)

Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C. Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254

_o'clock ___

JAN 20 2022

Certificate of Posting

 $\begin{array}{c} 1 \text{ arm } \hline 1 \text{ cremm} & OCKSOP 1 \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \text{Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on } \\ \hline 1 \text{ Services, LLC, $177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, } \\ \end{tabular}$



21-000692-210-17/110 WARREN STREET, LIBERTY, TX 775

NOTICE OF ACCELERATION AND NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

Ţ

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

DEED OF TRUST INFORMATION:

4

Date:	August 18, 2017
Grantor(s):	Cory D. Johnson and Jennifer E. Johnson
Original Mortgagee:	Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as nominee for Southwest Stage Funding, LLC dba Cascade Financial Services
Original Principal:	\$218,371.00
Recording Information:	2017018013
Property County:	Liberty
Property:	Lot (One), Block Three (3), of WALNUT CREEK RESERVE REPLAT, a subdivision located in the THEODORE DORSETT LEAGUE, ABSTRACT 27, Liberty County, Texas, according to the re-plat thereof recorded in Clerk's File No. 2012004547 of the Map Records of Liberty County, Texas.
Property Address:	13 County Road 412 Dayton, TX 77535

MORTGAGE SERVICING INFORMATION:

The Mortgage Servicer, if not the Current Mortgagee, is representing the Current Mortgagee pursuant to a Mortgage Servicing Agreement.

Current Mortgagee:	Southwest Stage Funding, LLC dba Cascade Financial Services
Mortgage Servicer:	Cascade Financial Services
Mortgage Servicer	2701 E Insight Way
Address:	Suite 150
	Chandler, AZ 85286

SALE INFORMATION:

April 5, 2022
10:00 am - 1:00 pm or within three hours thereafter.
The south side of the Courthouse, 1923 Sam Houston at the front steps of the
Courthouse or, if the preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's Court.
Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Carolyn Ciccio, or Keata Smith, any to act
5501 East LBJ Frwy, Ste. 925
Dallas, TX 75240

WHEREAS, the above-named Grantor previously conveyed the above described property in trust to secure payment of the Note set forth in the above-described Deed of Trust; and

PLG File Number: 21-008807-2

at 1012 FILED A M 1 JAN 27 2022

WHEREAS, a default under the Note and Deed of Trust was declared, such default was reported to not have been cured, and all sums secured by such Deed of Trust are declared immediately due and payable.

WHEREAS, the original Trustee and any previously appointed Substitute Trustee has been removed and Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Carolyn Ciccio, or Keata Smith, any to act, have been appointed as Substitute Trustees and authorized by the Mortgage Servicer to enforce the power of sale granted in the Deed of Trust; and

WHEREAS, the undersigned law firm has been requested to provide these notices on behalf of the Current Mortgagee, Mortgage Servicer and Substitute Trustees;

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of the foregoing matters and that:

- 1. The maturity of the Note is hereby accelerated, and all sums secured by the Deed of Trust are declared to be immediately due and payable.
- 2. Tommy Jackson, Ron Harmon, Carolyn Ciccio, or Keata Smith, any to act, as Substitute Trustee will sell the Property to the highest bidder for cash on the date, at the place, and no earlier than the time set forth above in the Sale Information section of this notice. The sale will begin within three hours after that time.
- 3. This sale shall be subject to any legal impediments to the sale of the Property to any exceptions referenced in the Deed of Trust or appearing of record to the extent the same are still in effect and shall not cover any property that has been released from the lien imposed by the Deed of Trust.
- 4. No warranties, express or implied, including but not limited to the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for the particular purpose shall be conveyed at the sale, save and except the Grantor's warranties specifically authorized by the Grantor in the Deed of Trust. The property shall be sold "AS-IS", purchaser's will buy the property "at the purchaser's own risk" and "at his peril" and no representation is made concerning the quality or nature of title to be acquired. Purchasers will receive whatever interest Grantor and Grantor's assigns have in the property, subject to any liens or interest of any kind that may survive the sale. Interested persons are encouraged to consult counsel of their choice prior to participating in the sale of the property.
- 5. If the sale is set aside for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee, the Mortgagee's Attorney, or the duly appointed Substitute Trustee.

Padgett Law Group 6267 Old Water Oak Road Suite 203 Tallahassee, FL 33213 (850) 422-2520

Tomm Jack

THE MONEY SOURCE INC. (MYS) DAIGLE, JOSEPH 203 FRANCES STREET, CLEVELAND, TX 77328 FHA 512-3891567-703 Firm File Number: 21-037252

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2020, JOSEPH W DAIGLE AND SYLVIA DAIGLE. HUSBAND AND WIFE, as Grantor(s), executed a Deed of Trust conveying to JEFFREY E. BODE, as Trustee, the Real Estate hereinafter described, to MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. AS NOMINEE FOR MID AMERICA MORTGAGE, INC, in payment of a debt therein described. The Deed of Trust was filed in the real property records of LIBERTY COUNTY, TX and is recorded under Clerk's File/Instrument Number 2020016022, to which reference is herein made for all purposes.

WHEREAS, default has occurred in the payment of said indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and the owner and holder has requested to sell said property to satisfy said indebtedness;

WHEREAS, the undersigned has been appointed Substitute Trustee in the place of said original Trustee, upon contingency and in the manner authorized by said Deed of Trust; and

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on **Tuesday**, April 5, 2022 between ten o'clock AM and four o'clock PM and beginning not earlier than 11:00 AM or not later than three hours thereafter, the Substitute Trustee will sell said Real Estate in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, of Liberty county, pursuant to Section §51.002 of the Texas Property Code as amended: if no area is designated by the Commissioners' Court, the sale will be conducted in the area immediately adjacent (next) to the location where this Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted.

Said Real Estate is described as follows: In the County of Liberty. State of Texas:

LOTS 7, 8, AND 9, BLOCK 6, TANGLEWOOD ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CLEVELAND. LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2, PAGE 323, MAP RECORDS, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS.

Mortgage Servicer: Mortgagee:

Property Address:

203 FRANCES STREET CLEVELAND, TX 77328 THE MONEY SOURCE INC. THE MONEY SOURCE INC. 500 SOUTH BROAD STREET SUITE #100A MERIDEN, CT 06450

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

10 m Jach SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE

Reid Ruple, Kathleen Adkins, Evan Press, Cary Corenblum, Kristopher Holub, Joshua Sanders, Julian Perrine, Amy Oian, Matthew Hansen, Jami Hutton, Alexis Banks, Alcena Litton, Aarti Patel, Auction.com, Dana Dennen, Cindy Dennen, Aaron Crawford, <u>Tommy Jackson</u>, Ron Harmon, Keata Smith or Carolyn Ciccio e/o Law Office of Gerald M. Shapiro, LLP 13105 Northwest Freeway, Suite 960 Houston, TX 77040 (713) 462-2565

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

FILED at DR o'dlock M

JAN 27 2022

LEE HI CHAMSERS

141 COUNTY RD 6763 DAYTON, TX 77535 0000009363417

NOTICE OF [SUBSTITUTE] TRUSTEE'S SALE

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

1. Date, Time, and Place of Sale.

- Date: April 05, 2022
- Time: The sale will begin at 11:00 AM or not later than three hours after that time.
- Place: THE SOUTH SIDE DOOR OF THE LIBERTY COUNTY COURTHOUSE OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS or as designated by the county commissioners.
- 2. Terms of Sale. Cash.

3. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The Instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust or Contract Lien dated June 16, 2015 and recorded in Document CLERK'S FILE NO. 2015009667; AS AFFECTED BY CLERK'S FILE NO. 2020041420 real property records of LIBERTY County, Texas, with RAUL I HERRERA AND CAROLINA RICO DELEON, grantor(s) and MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., ("MERS"), AS NOMINEE, mortgagee.

4. **Obligations Secured**. Deed of Trust or Contract Lien executed by RAUI. I HERRERA AND CAROLINA RICO DELEON, securing the payment of the indebtednesses in the original principal amount of \$147,283.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to the promissory note and all modifications, renewals and extensions of the promissory note. MIDFIRST BANK is the current mortgagee of the note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien.

5. **Property to Be Sold.** The property to be sold is described in the attached Exhibit A.

6. Mortgage Servicer Information. The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code § 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the lien securing the Property referenced above. MIDLÁND MORTGAGE. A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK, as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the current mortgagee, whose address is:

c/o MIDLAND MORTGAGE. A DIVISION OF MIDFIRST BANK 999 N.W. GRAND BLVD STE 110 OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73118-6077

1012 , FILEDA N

JAN 27 2022

EE H. CHAMSERS COUNTN ERTY COUNT



NTSS0000009363417

141 COUNTY RD 6763 DAYTON, TX 77535

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

The undersigned as attorney for the mortgagee or mortgage servicer does herby remove the original trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their steed REID RUPLE. KATHLEEN ADKINS, EVAN PRESS, CARY CORENBLUM, KRISTOPHER HOLUB, JOSHUA SANDERS, JULIAN PERRINE, AMY OIAN, MATTHEW HANSEN, JAMI HUTTON, ALEXIS BANKS, ALEENA LITTON, AARTI PATEL, AUCTION.COM, DANA DENNEN, CINDY DENNEN, AARON CRAWFORD, KEVIN MCCARTHY, BEATRICE CARRILLO, GILBERT ARSIAGA, MARGIE ALLEN OR KYLE BARCLAY whose address is c/o BARRETT DAFFIN FRAPPIER TURNER & ENGEL, LLP, 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320 as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original trustee under the said Deed of Trust; and, further does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein.

L 510

Israel Saucedo

Certificate of Posting

My name is $\overline{Dag my} \int ackson}$, and my address is c/o 4004 Belt Line Road, Suite 100, Addison, Texas 75001-4320. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 1-27-2-2. I filed at the office of the LIBERTY County Clerk and caused to be posted at the LIBERTY County courthouse this notice of sale.

Declarants Name: 10mmy. JackSon

ſ

Date: 1-27-22

141 COUNTY RD 6763 DAYTON, TX 77535

0000009363417

~

LIBERTY

EXHIBIT "A"

l

LOT 4 OF WEST WOODLAND HILLS SUBDIVISION, AN ADDITION IN THE WILLIAM FISHER SURVEY, A-849, THE REASON GREEN LEAGUE, A-43, AND THE JOHN CHILTON SURVEY, A-677, LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 9, PAGE 81 OF THE MAP RECORDS OF LIBERTY COUNTY, TEXAS,